
1980-81 

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

HOUSE OF REPRESENT A TIVES 

Presented and read a first time, 30 April 1981 

(Minister for Education) 

A BILL 
FOR 

An Act to amend the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Act 1978, and for related purposes 

5 BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of 
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows: 

Short title, &c. 

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Amendment Act 1981. 

10 (2) The States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1978 1 is in this 

15 

Act referred to as the Principal Act. 

Commencement 
2. (1) Subject to this section, this Act shall come into operation on the day 

on which it receives the Royal Assent. 

(2) Sub-section 6 (2) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 
4 December 1978. 

1,650/5.5.1981-(955/81 )-PTS Cat. No. 81 3841 O-Recommended retail price $1.20 MRM 



2 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

(3) Sub-section 6 (3) shall be deemed to have come into operation on 
4 December 1979. 

(4) Section 10 and sub-section 15 (2) shall be deemed to have come into 
operation on 6 June 1980. 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 5 
3. Section 9 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting sub-sections (2A) and (2B) and substituting the following 

sub-sections: 
"(2A) In relation to each student residence of a University, there is 

payable to the State in which the University is situated, in respect of 10 
the year 1980-

(a) an amount equal to the sum of $10,979 and the amount 
ascertained by multiplying $171.26 by the prescribed number 
of students for that year in relation to that student residence; or 

(b) an amount ascertained by multiplying $387.92 by the 15 
prescribed number of students for that year in relation to that 
student residence, 

whichever is the lesser amount. 
"(2B) In relation to each student residence of a University, there is 

payable to the State in which the University is situated, in respect of 20 
the year 1981-

(a) an amount equal to the sum of $12,016 and the amount 
ascertained by multiplying $187.45 by the prescribed number 
of students for that year in relation to that student residence; or 

(b) an amount ascertained by multiplying $424.58 by the 25 
prescribed number of students for that year in relation to that 
student residence, 

whichever is the lesser amount."; and 
(b) by omitting sub-sections (4A) and (4B) and substituting the following 

sub-sections: 30 
"( 4A) For the purposes of sub-section (3), the basic grant in respect 

of an affiliated college for the year 1980 is-
(a) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 

that college is less than 50-$387.92; 
(b) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 35 

that college is more than 49 but less than 75-$387.92 reduced 
by $2.93 for each student by which the prescribed number of 
students exceeds 50; 

(c) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is more than 74 but less than 100-$314.72 4C 
reduced by $1.46 for each student by which the prescribed 
number of students exceeds 75; or 



5 

10 

15 

20 

States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

3 

(d) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is more than 99-$278.15 reduced by $0.23 for 
each student by which the prescribed number of students 
exceeds 100. 

"( 4B) For the purposes of sub-section (3), the basic grant in respect 
of an affiliated college for the year 1981 is-

(a) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is less than 50-$424.58; 

(b) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is more than 49 but less than 75-$424.58 reduced 
by $3.20 for each student by which the prescribed number of 
students exceeds 50; 

(c) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is more than 74 but less than 100-$344.77 
reduced by $1.60 for each student by which the prescribed 
number of students exceeds 75; or 

(d) if the prescribed number of students for that year in relation to 
that college is more than 99-$304.43 reduced by $0.25 for 
each student by which the prescribed number of students 
exceeds 100.". 

4. After section 11 D of the Principal Act the following section is inserted in 
Part II: 

Additional grants in respect of cost increases for major building projects of 
Universities for 1981 

25 "11 E. (1) Where, by reason of increases in the cost of an approved build-
ing project of a University, the expenditure on that project in respect of the 
year 1981 exceeds, or appears to the Minister likely to exceed, the amount of 
the approved expenditure on that project in respect of that year, there is pay­
able to the State in which the University is situated, for the purpose of financial 

30 assistance in relation to that project, in addition to the amount payable in re­
spect of the project under section llD, such amount as the Minister determines 
for the purposes of this section, not exceeding the amount of the excess or likely 
excess. 

"(2) The total of the amounts payable to the States under sub-section (1) 
35 shall not exceed the amount specified in Part IX of Schedule 7B. 

"(3) Sub-section lID (9) applies to a grant of financial assistance under 
this section as if that grant were a grant of financial assistance under section 
lID. 

"( 4) In this section-
40 (a) a reference to an approved building project of a University shall be 

read as a reference to-
(i) a building project specified in column 2 of Part I of Schedule 

7B in relation to the University; or 



4 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

(ii) a building project of the University approved by the Minister 
under paragraph 4 ( 1 ) (a) as an approved building project of 
the University in respect of the year 1981; and 

(b) a reference to the amount of the approved expenditure on a project in 
respect of the year 1981 shall be read as a reference to-- 5 

(i) where the project is a building project specified in column 2 of 
Part I of Schedule 7B in relation to a University-the amount 
specified in column 4 of Part I of that Schedule in relation to 
that project; or 

(ii) where the project is a building project of a University approved 10 
by the Minister under paragraph 4 (1) (a)-the amount of 
expenditure approved by the Minister under sub-section 4 (3) 
as the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in re-
spect of the year 1981.". 

Interpretation 15 
5. Section 12 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 

(c) of the definition of "college purposes" in sub-section (1) "of the amount 
specified in column 2 of Schedule 8" and substituting "of the amount specified 
in the column of Schedule 8 that relates to the year in which work on the proj-
ect was commenced". 20 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
6. (1) Section 1 7 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting sub-sections (2A) and (2B) and substituting the following 

sub-sections: 
"(2A) In relation to each college of advanced education providing 25 

collegiate accommodation at a student residence or at student resi­
dences, there is payable to the State in which the college is situated, in 
respect of the year 1980-

(a) an amount equal to the sum of $10,979 and the amount ascer-
tained by multiplying $171.26 by the number of resident full- 30 
time students at the student residence or at the student resi­
dences, as the case may be, in that year; or 

(b) an amount ascertained by multiplying $387.92 by the number 
of resident full-time students at the student residence or at the 
student residences, as the case may be, in that year, 3~ 

whichever is the lesser amount. 
"(2B) In relation to each college of advanced education providing 

collegiate accommodation at a student residence or at student resi­
dences, there is payable to the State in which the college is situated, in 
respect of the year 1981- 4( 

(a) an amount equal to the sum of $12,016 and the amount ascer­
tained by multiplying $187.45 by the number of resident full­
time students at the student residence or at the student resi­
dences, as the case may be, in that year; or 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 5 
Amendment No. ,1981 

(b) an amount ascertained by multiplying $424.58 by the number 
of resident full-time students at the student residence or at the 
student residences, as the case may be, in that year, 

whichever is the lesser amount."; and 

5 (b) by omitting sub-sections (4A) and (4B) and substituting the following 
sub-sections: 

"( 4A) For the purposes of sub-section (3), the basic grant in respect 
of an ~ffiliated college for the year 1980 is-

(a) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
10 that year is less than 50-$387.92; 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

(b) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 49 but less than 75-$387.92 reduced by 
$2.93 for each student by which that number of students 
exceeds 50; 

(c) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 74 but less than 100-$314.72 reduced 
by $1.46 for each student by which that number of students 
exceeds 75; or 

(d) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 99-$278.15 reduced by $0.23 for each 
student by which that number of students exceeds 100. 

"( 4B) For the purposes of sub-section (3), the basic grant in respect 
of an affiliated college for the year 1981 is-

(a) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is less than 50-$424.58; 

(b) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 49 but less than 75-$424.58 reduced by 
$3.20 for each student by which that number of students 
exceeds 50; 

(c) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 74 but less than 100-$344.47 reduced 
by $1.60 for each student by which that number of students 
exceeds 75; or 

(d) if the number of resident full-time students at the college in 
that year is more than 99-$304.43 reduced by $0.25 for each 
student by which that number of students exceeds 100.". 

(2) Section 17 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from para­
graph (b) of the definition "resident full-time student" in sub-section (9) 
"paragraph 13 (a)" and substituting "paragraph 13 (1) (a)". 



6 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

(3) Section 17 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub­
section (10) "paragraph 13 (a)" and substituting "paragraph 13 (1) (a)". 

Grants for courses of teacher education provided by non-government 
teachers colleges 

7. Section 19 of the Principal Act is amended- 5 
(a) by omitting from paragraph (2) (a) "$1,347,000" and substituting 

"$1,357,000"; and 

(b) by omitting from paragraph (2)(b) "$1,455,000" and substituting 
"$1,569,000". 

Grants in respect of contributions to National Institute of Dramatic Art 10 
8. Section 20 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from paragraph (1A) (b) "$554,000" and substituting 

"$565,500"; and 

(b) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(C) "$571,000" and substituting 
"$621,500". 15 

Building projects in respect ofthe year 1980, &c. 
9. (1) Section 21B of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub­

sections (5), (6), (7) and (8) and substituting the following sub-sections: 

"(5) In relation to a design project specified in column 2 of Part V 
of Schedule 7 A opposite to the name of a college of advanced edu- 20 
cation specified in column 1 of that Part, there is payable to the State 
in which that college is situated, in respect of the year 1980, for the 
purpose of financial assistance in relation to that design project, an 
amount equal to the amount specified in column 3 of that Part in re-
spect of that project. 25 

"(6) The Commission may revoke or vary an approval given under 
sub-section (2) and, if it varies the amount of the approved expendi­
ture on a project in respect of the year 1980, then, for the purposes of 
this Act, the amount as so varied shall be deemed, as from the date on 
which the project was so approved, to have been the amount of the ap- 30 
proved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1980.". 

(2) Notwithstanding the amendments of the Principal Act made by sub­
section (1), any variation of an approval given under sub-section 21 B (2) ofthe 
Principal Act, being a variation that was made by the Commission under sub-
section 21B (8) of that Act and was in force immediately before the date of 3S 
commencement of this section, continues in force on and after that date as if it 
were a variation made under sub-section 21B (6) of the Principal Act as 
amended by this Act. 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Additional grants in respect of cost increases for major building projects 
of colleges of advanced education for 1980 

10. Section 21 C of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1 ) "sub-section 21 B (3)" and 

5 substituting "sub-section 21 B (1 )"; and 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "sub-section 21B (3)" and 

substituting "sub-section 21 B (1 )". 

7 

11. After section 21 D of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Additional grants in respect of cost increases for major building projects 
10 of colleges of advanced education for 1981 

"21E. (1) Where, by reason of il1creases in the cost of an approved build­
ing project of a college of advanced education, the expenditure on that project 
in respect of the year 1981 exceeds, or appears to the Minister likely to exceed, 
the amount of the approved expenditure on that project in respect of that year, 

15 there is payable to the State in which the college is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the project, in addition to the amount payable 
in respect of the project under sub-section 21 D (1 ), such amount as the Minis­
ter determines for the purposes of this section, not exceeding the amount of the 
excess or likely excess. 

20 "(2) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (1) 
shall not exceed the amount specified in column 2 of Part X of Schedule 7B op­
posite to the name of the State in column 1 of that Part. 

"(3) Sub-section 21D (9) applies to a grant of financial assistance under 
this section as if that grant were a grant of financial assistance under sub-

25 section 21D (1). 

"( 4) In this section-
(a) a reference to an approved building project of a college of advanced 

education shall be read as a reference to-
(i) a building project specified in column 2 of Part IV of Schedule 

30 7B in relation to the college; or 
(ii) a building project of the college approved by the Minister 

under paragraph 4 (1) (b) as an approved building project of 
the college in respect of the year 1981; and 

(b) a reference to the amount of the approved expenditure on a project in 
35 respect of the year 1981 shall be read as a reference to--

(i) where the project is a building project specified in column 2 of 
Part IV of Schedule 7B in relation to a college of advanced 
education-the amount specified in column 4 of Part IV of that 
Schedule in relation to that project; or 

40 (ii) where the project is a building project of a college of advanced 
education approved by the Minister under paragraph 
4 (1) (b )-the amount of expenditure approved by the 



8 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Minister under sub-section 4 (3) as the amount of the approved 
expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1981.". 

12. After section 29D of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Additional grants in respect of cost increases for major building projects of 
technical and further education institutions for 1981 5 

"29E. (1) Where, by reason of increases in the cost of an approved 
building project of a technical and further education institution, the 
expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1981 exceeds, or appears to the 
Minister likely to exceed, the amount of the approved expenditure on that 
project in respect of that year, there is payable to the State in which the 10 
institution is situated, for the purpose of financial assistance in relation to the 
project, in addition to the amount payable in respect of the project under 
section 29D, such amount as the Minister determines for the purposes of this 
section, not exceeding the amount of the excess or likely excess. 

"(2) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (1) 15 
shall not exceed the amount specified in column 3 of Part X of Schedule 7B 
opposite to the name of the State in column 1 of that Part. 

"(3) Sub-section 29D (2) applies to a grant of financial assistance under 
this section as if that grant were a grant of financial assistance under section 
~ W 

"( 4) In this section-

(a) a reference to an approved building project of a technical and further 
education institution shall be read as a reference to-

(i) a building project specified in column 2 of Part VII of Schedule 
7B in relation to the institution; or 25 

(ii) a building project of the institution approved by the Minister 
under paragraph 4 ( 1 ) (c) as an approved building project of 
the institution in respect of the year 1981; and 

(b) a reference to the amount of the approved expenditure on a project in 
respect of the year 1981 shall be read as a reference to- 30 

(i) where the project is a building project specified in column 2 of 
Part VII of Schedule 7B in relation to a technical and further 
education institution-the amount specified in column 4 of 
Part VII of that Schedule in relation to that project; or 

(ii) where the project is a building project of a technical and 35 
further education institution approved by the Minister under 
paragraph 4 (1) (c)-the amount of expenditure approved by 
the Minister under sub-section 4 (3) as the amount of the ap­
proved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1981.". 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Grants for approved courses provided by non-government business colleges 

9 

13. (1) Section 30D of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub­
sections (1) and (2) and substituting the following sub-sections: 

"( 1) The Minister shall, after 31 December in each year to which 
this Act applies, authorize the payment to a State under this section, 
by way of financial assistance to the State in respect of recurrent 
expenditure of a non-government business college in providing in that 
State, in that year, a course that is an approved course of that college 
in respect of that year, of such an amount as the Minister determines. 

"(2) The Minister shall not authorize the payment to a State under 
sub-section (1), in relation to the provision in that State by a non­
government business college, in a year to which this Act applies, of an 
approved course of that college in respect of that year, of an amount 
that exceeds the sum of the amounts (if any) respectively ascertained 
in respect of each of the months of that year by multiplying the 
amount specified in column 2, 3 or 4 (whichever is appropriate) of 
Schedule 15 as the maximum capitation amount in respect of that 
month of that year by the total number of students receiving instruc­
tion in that course in that State on the business college census date for 
that month.". 

(2) Payments by way of financial assistance made before the commence­
ment of this section to a State by the Minister under section 300 of the States 
Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1978 as amended and in force on 
or at any time after 11 June 1979 in relation to the provision in that State by a 
non-government business college, in a year to which this Act applies, of an ap­
proved course of that college in respect of that year, shall be deemed to have 
been made, by way of financial assistance to the State, by the Minister for 
Finance, in accordance with section 35, as advances on account of an amount 
that is expected to become payable under section 300 of the Principal Act as 
amended by this Act in relation to the provision in that State by that college of 
that course in that year. 

Grants for special teacher training initiatives 

14. Section 30E of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from sub-section (8) "$889,000" and substituting 

35 "$882,000"; and 

(b) by omitting from sub-section (8A) "$1,668,000" and substituting 
"$1,661,000". 

Variation of building grants 

15. (1) Section 31 of the Principal Act is amended-
40 (a) by omitting from paragraph (4) (c) "and 290," and substituting 

", 21E, 290 and 29E."; 



10 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. .1981 

(b) by omitting paragraph (5) (e) and substituting the following 
paragraph: 

"( e) that will have the effect of increasing or decreasing the aggre­
gate of the amounts that may be paid to a State in respect of 
the year 1981 under- 5 

(i) section 110; 
(ii) sections 210 and 21E; or 
(iii) sections 290 and 29E."; 

(c) by omitting from paragraph (6) (b) "$132,891,000" and substituting 
"$132,773,195"; and 10 

(d) by omitting paragraph (6) (ba) and substituting the following 
paragraph: 

"(ba) that could result in the aggregate of the amounts payable to 
the States under sections 110, lIE, 210, 21E, 290 and 29E 
being greater or less than $133,643,805; or". 15 

(2) Section 31 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from paragraph (4) (b) "lie,"; and 
(b) by omitting sub-paragraph (5) (d) (i) and substituting the following 

sub-paragraph: 
"(i) section liB;". 20 

Payments to be made out of Consolidated Revenue Fund or Loan Fund 
16. Section 36 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "16,21, 21A, 

21B, 21e, 210, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290" and substituting "lIE, 16, 21, 21A, 
21B, 21e, 210, 21E, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290, 29E". 

Authority to borrow 25 
17. Section 37 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "16,21, 21A, 

21B, 21e, 210, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290" and substituting "lIE, 16, 21, 21A, 
21B, 21e, 210, 21E, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290, 29E". 

Application of moneys borrowed 

18. Section 38 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "16,21, 21A, 30 
21B, 21e, 210, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290" and substituting "lIE, 16, 21, 21A, 
21B, 21e, 210, 21E, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290, 29E". 

Reimbursement of Consolidated Revenue Fund from Loan Fund 
19. Section 39 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub­

section (1) "16,21, 21A, 21B, 21e, 210, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290" and substi- 35 
tuting "lIE, 16,21, 21A, 21B, 21e, 210, 21E, 29, 29A, 29B, 2ge, 290, 29E". 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Substitution of Schedules 

11 

20. (1) Schedules 1,2,3,4,5 and 6 to the Principal Act are repealed and 
the Schedules set out in Schedule 1 to this Act are substituted. 

(2) Schedules 7 A, 7B, 8, 8A, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 to the Principal Act are 
5 repealed and the Schedules set out in Schedule 2 to this Act are substituted. 

(3) The Principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the Sched­
ule set out in Schedule 3 to this Act. 

Certain directions to cease to have effect 
21. A direction given by the Minister under sub-section 6 (5), 15 (3), (4), 

o (5), (6) or (7), 15A (1),26 (1) or 31 (1) or (3) of the Principal Act or by the 
Tertiary Education Commission under sub-section 6 (4), 15 (1) or (2), 
15A (2), 26 (2) or 31 (2) of that Act shall, by force of this section, cease to have 
effect upon the commencement of this Act, but this section shall not be taken to 
affect the previous operation of the direction. 

5 Payments made before Royal Assent 
22. Payments (including advances) by way of financial assistance made to 

a State under the Principal Act shall be deemed to have been made for the pur­
poses of the Principal Act as amended by this Act. 

Transitional 
o 23. For all purposes of the States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 

Act 1978, as in force either before or after the commencement of this Act-
(a) a reference to the State Colleges of Victoria System shall be read as a 

reference to the system of colleges that, immediately before the repeal 
of section 3 of the State College of Victoria Act 1972 of Victoria, 

5 comprised the constituent colleges of the State College of Victoria; 
and 

(b) a reference to the Victoria Institute of Colleges System shall be read 
as a reference to the system of colleges that, immediately before the 
repeal of section 3 of the Victoria Institute of Colleges Act 1965 of 

[) Victoria, comprised the affiliated colleges of the Victoria Institute of 
Colleges. 



12 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. .1981 

SCHEDULE 1 Sub-section 20 (I) 

New Schedules 1,2,3,4,5 and 6 to be substituted for Schedules 1,2,3,4,5 and 6 to Principal Act 

SCHEDULE I Section 6 

GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY UNIVERSITIES ON UNIVERSITY PURPOSES 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Amount of grant Amount of grant Amount of grant 
in respect of in respect of in respect of 

University 1979 1980 1981 

$ $ $ 
New South Wa1es-

University of Sydney 77,789,000 84,863,000 92,669,000 
The University of New South Wales 75,417,000 82,314,000 90,010,000 
University of New England 23,618,000 25,854,000 28,297,000 
The University of Newcastle 19,717,000 21,936,000 24,239,000 
The Macquarie University 29,252,000 31,839,000 34,722,000 
The University of Wollongong 11,686,000 13,218,000 14,861,000 

Total 237,479,000 260,024,000 284,798,000 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 66,347,000 72,704,000 79,401,000 
Monash University 55,153,000 60,022,000 65,436,000 
La Trobe University 28,371,000 30,882,000 33,676,000 
Deakin University 12,470,000 14,310,000 15,945,000 

Total 162,341,000 177,918,000 194,458,000 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 62,401,000 68,261,000 74,664,000 
lames Cook University of North Queensland 11,965,000 13,212,000 14,579,000 
Griffith University 9,401,000 10,890,000 12,156,000 

Total 83,767,000 92,363,000 101,399,000 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 40,570,000 44,118,000 48,082,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia 18,823,000 20,487,000 22,341,000 

Total 59,393,000 64,605,000 70,423,000 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 38,216,000 41,677,000 45,505,000 
Murdoch University 11,905,000 13,158,000 14,467,000 

Total 50,121,000 54,835,000 59,972,000 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 19,055,000 20,796,000 26,723,000 

Total-All States 612,156,000 670,541,000 737,773,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

13 

SCHEDULE l-continued 
SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 6 (3) 

SPECIAL PURPOSES IN RELATION TO GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY 
UNIVERSITIES ON UNIVERSITY PURPOSES 

Column I 

University 

University of Sydney 

The University of New 
South Wales 

The University of 
Newcastle 

University of Mel­
bourne 

Monash University 
The University of 

Queensland 

The University of 
Adelaide 

The Flinders Univer­
sity of South 
Australia 

The University of 
Western Australia 

Murdoch University 

University of Tasmania 

Column 2 

Purpose 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

Law Extension Committee 
Australian Graduate School of 

Management, for teaching 
and research ..... 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

School of Medicine, for teaching 
and research ..... 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

Legal Workshop Course 
General Development, or other 

University purposes, ap-
proved by the Commission 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

School of Medicine, for teaching 
and research ..... 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

School of Veterinary Studies, for 
teaching and research 

General Development, or other 
University purposes, ap­
proved by the Commission 

Column 3 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1979 

$ 

521,000 
196,000 

1,332,000 

493,000 

1,862,000 

439,000 
219,000 

411,000 

274,000 

2,829,000 

274,000 

2,061,000 

219,000 

Column 4 Column 5 

Amount of Amount of 
expenditure expenditure 

in respect in respect 
of 1980 ofl981 

$ $ 

570,000 624,000 
286,000 313,000 

1,590,000 1,885,000 

540,000 591,000 

2,489,000 3,044,000 

480,000 525,000 
240,000 263,000 

450,000 493,000 

300,000 328,000 

300,000 328,000 

240,000 263,000 



14 

Column I 

States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE l-continued 
SCHEDULE 3 

SPECIAL RESEARCH GRANTS FOR UNIVERSITIES 

Column 2 Column 3 

Section 7 

Column 4 

Amount of grant Amount of grant Amount of grant 

University 

New South Wales-
University of Sydney . . . . . 
The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wo lion gong 

Total 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland . . . . . 
lames Cook University of North Queensland 
Griffith University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide . . . . . 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

Total-All States 

in respect of 
1979 

$ 

828,000 
735,000 
175,000 
126,000 
225,000 

71,000 

2,160,000 

844,000 
652,000 
219,000 

33,000 

1,748,000 

641,000 
66,000 
49,000 

756,000 

548,000 
121,000 

669,000 

280,000 
55,000 

335,000 

126,000 

5,794,000 

in respect of in respect of 
1980 1981 

$ $ 

906,000 992,000 
804,000 880,000 
192,000 210,000 
138,000 151,000 
246,000 269,000 

78,000 85,000 

2,364,000 2,587,000 

924,000 1,011,000 
714,000 781,000 
240,000 263,000 

36,000 39,000 

1,914,000 2,094,000 

702,000 768,000 
72,000 79,000 
54,000 59,000 

828,000 906,000 

600,000 657,000 
132,000 144,000 

732,000 801,000 

306,000 335,000 
60,000 66,000 

366,000 401,000 

138,000 151,000 

6,342,000 6,940,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE l-continued 

SCHEDULE 4 

GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR UNIVERSITIES 

Column 1 

University 

New South Wales--
University of Sydney . . . . . 
The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wo lion gong 

Total 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland . . . . . 
J ames Cook University of North Queensland 
Griffith University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide . . . . . 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 Column 3 

Grant for Grant for 
approved approved 
proposals proposals 
in respect in respect 

of 1979 of 1980 

$ $ 

4,000,000 4,357,000 
3,134,000 3,614,000 

658,000 772,000 
1,067,000 1,259,000 

620,000 755,000 
675,000 709,000 

10,154,000 11,466,000 

3,265,000 3,591,000 
1,600,000 1,832,000 

560,000 743,000 
778,000 783,000 

6,203,000 6,949,000 

3,232,000 3,602,000 
522,000 567,000 
305,000 312,000 

4,059,000 4,481,000 

2,090,000 2,281,000 
642,000 715,000 

2,732,000 2,996,000 

1,458,000 1,685,000 
337,000 420,000 

1,795,000 2,105,000 

571,000 635,000 

25,514,000 28,632,000 

15 

Section 8 

Column 4 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of1981 

$ 

4,740,000 
4,064,000 

895,000 
1,358,000 

895,000 
753,000 

12,705,000 

3,927,000 
2,111,000 

911,000 
807,000 

7,756,000 

3,982,000 
600,000 
393,000 

4,975,000 

2,455,000 
758,000 

3,213,000 

1,904,000 
491,000 

2,395,000 

729,000 

31,773,000 



16 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE l-continued 
SCHEDULE 5 Sub-section 8 (5) 

SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT IN RELATION TO GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR 
UNIVERSITIES 

Column 1 Column 2 

University Equipment 

The University of Newcastle Equipment for 
Medical School 

Library material for 
Medical Library 

Column 3 

Amount of 
expenditure 
on approved 

proposals 
in respect 

of 1979 

$ 

386,000 

62,000 

Column 4 Column 5 

Amount of Amount of 
expenditure expenditure 
on approved on approved 

proposals proposals 
in respect in respect 

of 1980 of1981 

$ $ 

578,000 385,000 

69,000 76,000 

SCHEDULE 6 Section 10 

GRANTS FOR RECURRENT EXPENDITURE OF TEACHING HOSPITALS OF 
UNIVERSITIES 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

University 1979 1980 1981 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales-

University of Sydney 353,000 386,000 423,000 
The University of New South Wales 339,000 371,000 406,000 
The University of Newcastle 24,000 53,000 

Total 692,000 781,000 882,000 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 369,000 404,000 443,000 
Monash University 218,000 239,000 261,000 

Total 587,000 643,000 704,000 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 248,000 271,000 297,000 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 225,000 246,000 269,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia 57,000 62,000 68,000 

Total 282,000 308,000 337,000 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 121,000 132,000 144,000 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 60,000 66,000 72,000 

Total-All States 1,990,000 2,201,000 2,436,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 17 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 20 (2) 

New Schedules 7 A, 7B, 8, 8A, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 to be substituted for Schedules 7 A, 7B, 8, 8A, 9, 10, 
11, 12 and 13 to Principal Act 

SCHEDULE 7A Sections 11 B, 21 Band 29B 

PART I-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES IN 
RESPECT OF 1980 

Column 1 

University 

New South Wales­
University of Sydney 

The University of New 
South Wales 

The University of New­
castle 

The University of Wo 1I0n­
gong 

Victoria-
Monash University 
Deakin University 

Queensland-
James Cook University of 

North Queensland 

Griffith University 

South Australia-
The University of 

Adelaide 

Western Australia­
Murdoch University 

Column 2 

Project 

Westmead Hospital-Clinical teaching 
facilities 

Australian Graduate School of Manage­
ment Building 

Medical School-Clinical teaching facil­
ities 

Social Science Stage II Building 

Microbiology Building 
Lecture Theatre 

Tropical Veterinary Science Building 
Electrical Engineering Building 
Lecture Theatre 

Medical School Building 

Animal Breeding Centre 

Column 3 Column 4 

Estimated Maximum grant 
cost to in respect 

complete of 1980 

$ 

3,122,000 

3,180,000 

4,921,000 
1,117,000 

1,546,000 
11,000 

178,000 
710,000 
385,000 

116,000 

957,000 

$ 

3,122,000 

2,923,000 

3,370,000 
1,117,000 

1,546,000 
11,000 

178,000 
710,000 
385,000 

116,000 

957,000 

PART II-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES 
APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF 1980 

Column 1 

University 

University of Sydney . . . . . 
The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wollongong 
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University . . . 
The University of Queensland 
lames Cook University of North Queensland 
Griffith University ....... . 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1980 

$ 
630,000 
429,000 
259,000 
259,000 
172,000 
172,000 
630,000 

172,000 
298,000 
497,000 
172,000 
166,000 



18 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2---continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

Column I 

University 

The University of Adelaide . . . . . 
The Flinders University of South Australia 
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 
University of Tasmania . . . . 

PART II-continued 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1980 

$ 
298,000 
166,000 
259,000 
166,000 
314,000 

PART Ill-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCA nON IN RESPECT OF 1980 

Column I 

College of 
advanced education 

New South Wales­
Alexander Mackie Col­

lege of Advanced Edu­
cation 

Newcastle College of Ad­
vanced Education 

Northern Rivers College 
of Advanced Education 

Riverina College of Ad­
vanced Education 

The New South Wales In­
stitute of Technology 

Sydney College of the Arts 

Column 2 

Project 

Completion of Teaching and Administra­
tion building 

Art building 

Relocation on new campus 

Information Resources Centre 

Extension of Building 2 
Union building 
Design of building for joint use with Sydney 
Teachers College 
Design of Stage I 

Total-New South Wales 

Victoria-
Bendigo College of 

Advanced Education 
Footscray Institute of 

Technology 
Royal Melbourne Insti­

tute of Technology 
The Victorian College of 

the Arts 
Warrnambool Institute of 

Advanced Education 

Total-Victoria 

Education building 
Library jUnion-Stage 2 
Physical Education Centre 
Refurbishing of existing building 
Erection of Union 

Academic building 

Building for Art and Design, Administra­
tion, Computer and Student Amenities 

Column 3 Column 4 

Estimated Maximum grant 
cost to in respect 

complete of 1980 

$ 

263,000 

1,352,000 

9,251,000 

60,000 

175,000 
1,431,000 

747,000 
2,876,000 
1,267,000 
1,115,000 
4,728,000 

2,975,000 

127,000 

$ 

263,000 

1,352,000 

340,000 

60,000 

175,000 
1,431,000 

226,000 
223,000 

4,070,000 

747,000 
2,297,000 
1,267,000 

358,000 
1,620,000 

2,853,000 

127,000 

9,269,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

19 

Column I 

College of 
advanced education 

Queensland-

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART Ill-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Queensland Agricultural Animal Products Technology facilities 
College 

Queensland Institute of Business Studies building . . . . 
Technology 

Total-Queensland . 

South Australia-
Adelaide College of the 

Arts and Education 

Total-South Australia 

Western Australia­
Churchlands College 
Western Australian 

Institute of Technology 

Completion of U nderdale campus 
Performing Arts facilities 

Lecture Theatre 
Health Science building 
Applied Science building 

Total-Western Australia 

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Ad- Engineering facilities 

vanced Education 

Total-Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 3 Column 4 

Estimated Maximum grant 
cost to in respect 

complete of 1980 

$ 

713,000 

3,567,000 

1,362,000 
700,000 

294,500 
118,500 
74,000 

892,000 

$ 

713,000 

446,000 

1,159,000 

1,362,000 
700,000 

2,062,000 

294,500 
118,500 
74,000 

487,000 

669,000 

669,000 

17,716,000 

PART IV-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS FOR COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION IN RESPECT OF 1980 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1980 

$ 
1,560,000 
2,173,000 

892,000 
669,000 
502,000 
167,000 

5,963,000 



20 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2--continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART V-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED DESIGN PROJECTS OF COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column I 

College of advanced education 

New South Wales-
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 

Western Australia-
Western Australian Institute of Technology 

Column 2 

Project 

Design of Applied Science building 

Design of Technology building at Western 
Australian School of Mines 

Column 3 

Grant in 
respect of 

1980 

$ 

116,195 

126,000 

PART VI-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF TECHNICAL AND 
FURTHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN RESPECT OF 1980 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

New South Wales­
Brookvale Technical Col­

lege 
Campbelltown Technical 

College 
Glendale Technical Col­

lege 
Gymea Technical College 

Hornsby Technical Col­
lege 

Miller Technical College 

Mount Druitt Technical 
College 

North Sydney Technical 
College 

Padstow Technical Col­
lege 

Shell harbour Technical 
College 

Sydney Technical College 

Column 2 

Project 

Stages 11 and Ill: Buildings for trade and 
fashion courses 

Buildings for secretarial, fashion and 
trade courses 

Buildings for engineering trades and 
commercial courses 

Stage IV: Replacement buildings for 
automotive and engineering trades 

Buildings for automotive and electrical 
trades and for student services 

State 11: Building for metal fabrication 
courses 

Stage I: Buildings for student services, 
electrical and building trades 

Stage 11: Buildings for automotive and 
commercial courses 

Stage Ill: Building for metal fabrication 
courses 

Stage V: Building for trade courses 

Buildings for automotive, commercial 
and horticulture courses 

Stage 11: Buildings for student services, 
trade and commercial courses 

Stage 11: Building for business and ad­
ministrative studies 

Reconstruction of building 13; ad­
missions and information centre 

Buildings 38 and 39 Stage I: Recon­
struction for business, engineering 
and navigational studies 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost 
to complete 

$ 

5,684,000 

2,878,000 

6,729,000 

2,714,000 

1,078,000 

860,000 

356,000 

3,791,000 

648,000 
1,105,000 

2,651,000 

5,176,000 

2,409,000 

1,479,000 

2,147,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1980 

$ 

1,520,000 

2,650,000 

4,800,000 

570,000 

1,050,000 

520,000 

356,000 

3,000,000 

304,000 
1,100,000 

2,200,000 

2,050,000 

2,020,000 

480,000 

1,940,000 



States GranTs (Tertiary Education Assistance) 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Tamworth Technical Col­
lege 

Wetherill Park Technical 
College 

Wollongong Technical 
College 

Victoria-
Ballarat School of Mines 

Box Hill Technical Col­
lege 

Central Metropolitan Re­
gional College (La 
T robe Street) 

Collingwood Technical 
College 

Dandenong Valley Re­
gional College 

Goulburn Valley Regional 
College (Shepparton) 

Loddon Valley Regional 
College (Bendigo) 

Longerenong Agricultural 
College 

McMillan Rural Studies 
Centre 

Newport Technical Col­
lege 

Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2--continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART VI--continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage IlIA. Building for library, general 
studies and chiropody 

Stage IV: Building for student services 
and metal fabrication courses 

Buildings for trade courses, college ser­
vices and administration 

Stage VI: Building for foundry and 
laboratories 

Stage VII: Building for secretarial 
studies and extension to Union buil­
ding 

Stage I: Buildings for trade courses and 
student services 

Stage I: Buildings for engineering, build­
ing trades and metal fabrication 
courses 

Stage II: Building for humanities, sci­
ence studies, food catering and 
student services 

Stage Ill: Building for technician 
courses 

Stage I: Design of building for library, 
computer centre, student services 
and college administration 

Stage II: Building for mid-level courses, 
student and staff services 

Stage II: Design of buildings for trade, 
computer studies and applied art 
courses, student services and college 
administration 

Stage 11: Design of buildings for trade 
courses, library, student services and 
college administration 

Stage I: Design of buildings for trade, 
farm mechanics, art and design 
courses 

Stage 11: Building for library 

Stage I: Building for base facility con­
taining teaching areas, library, col­
lege administration and subsidiary 
teaching centres 

Stage 11: Buildings for electrical and 
building courses 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost 
to complete 

$ 

7,904,000 

2,319,000 

2,640,000 

1,354,000 

2,152,000 

3,060,000 

2,892,000 

6,684,000 

3,521,000 

2,559,000 

347,000 

3,479,000 

3,270,000 

21 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
ofl980 

$ 

1,430,000 

430,000 

1,380,000 

1,302,000 

500,000 

1,700,000 

2,892,000 

3,388,000 

1,250,000 

230,000 

2,559,000 

100,000 

60,000 

200,0.00 

347,000 

270,000 

3,270,000 



22 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Column 1 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

North-Eastern Regional 
College (Wangaratta) 

Preston Technical College 

Royal Melbourne Insti­
tute of Technology 

Sunraysia College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Yallourn Technical Col­
lege 

Queensland-
Bald Hills College of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Gladstone College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Gold Coast College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Ipswich College of Tech­
nical and Further Edu­
cation 

Mount Gravatt College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

South Australia­
Elizabeth Community 

College 

Gilles Plains Community 
College 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART VI-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage 11: Design of buildings for busi­
ness studies, science and art courses, 
library and student services 

Stage I: Buildings for library and class-
rooms . . . . . 

Stage 11: Building for applied science 
and business studies courses 

Stage lIB: Building for engineering 
studies 

Stage I: Buildings for commercial, ap­
plied science, food and trade courses 

Buildings for trade courses 

Stage I: Buildings for school of tech­
nology 

Stage 11: Site development 
Stage III: Buildings for library, catering 

and science courses . . 
Stage I: Buildings for trade and com­

mercial courses, library and amenities 
areas ..... . 

Stage I: Building for tourist industry, 
business and general studies courses, 
library, student and staff services 

Stage I: Building for trade courses 
Stage 11: Building for library, commer­

cial studies, arts and crafts courses 
Stage III: Design of buildings for com­

mercial studies, catering and applied 
science courses . . . . 

Stage 11: Building for engineering trades 
and secretarial studies 

Stage III: Design of building for applied 
science, food and craft courses, com­
mercial studies, staff and student ser­
vices . . . . . . . . 

Stage IV: Design of building for library 
and art studies courses . . . . . 

Stage Ill: Building for business studies 
courses, cafeteria, staff and student 
services ........ . 

Stage I: Buildings for paradental, ap­
plied science, commercial and build-
ing courses ..... . 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost 
to complete 

$ 

488,000 

2,451,000 

10,173,000 

5,377,000 

4,491,000 

1,340,000 
1,568,094 

3,417,000 

3,670,000 

3,833,000 
606,000 

3,043,000 

1,976,988 

1,774,000 

1,718,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1980 

$ 

150,000 

488,000 

2,451,000 

1,850,000 

650,000 

1,550,000 

839,000 
1,568,094 

1,410,000 

689,000 

575,281 
422,637 

3,043,000 

211,000 

1,976,988 

106,000 

106,000 

1,491,000 

1,687,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Kilkenny Open College of 
Further Education 

Marleston College of 
Further Education 

Noarlunga Community 
College 

Regency Park Community 
College 

Riverland Community 
College; Loxton Branch 

South East Community 
College 

Western Australia-
Bentley Technical College 

Carine Technical College 

Hedland College 

Rockingham Technical 
College 

Technical Education 
Division- Technical 
Extension Service 

Thornlie Technical Col­
lege 

Tasmania-
Hobart Technical College 

Northern Territory­
Darwin Community Col­

lege 
Batchelor College 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART VI-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage 11: Building for building trades 
courses 

Design for reconstruction of vacated 
building to provide for Open College 
of Further Education 

Design for reconstruction of college 

Stage I: Construction of multi-purpose 
college 

Design of building for plumbing trades 

Design of multi-purpose facility for 
commercial, rural and technical 
studies 

Stage 11: Building for rural and timber 
studies courses 

Stage IV: Buildings for forestry, horti­
culture, animal care and fashion 
studies courses 

Stage 1I: Buildings for catering trades 
and arts / crafts courses 

Design of regional college for electrical, 
automotive and metal trades courses, 
commercial, science and art studies 

Stage 11: Buildings for fitting and 
machining and automotive studies 
and student amenities 

Stage 11: Building to accommodate 
teaching staff 

Stage I: Buildings for electrical, metal 
trades and heavy plant and equip­
ment maintenance courses 

Stage 1I: Building for technical and gen­
eral courses 

Extensions to the school of trades 
Technology and science building 
Replacement for Aboriginal teacher 

education centre 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost 
to complete 

$ 

1,489,000 

9,940,000 

389,000 

2,009,000 

1,597,000 

2,322,000 

2,626,000 

4,614,000 

8,309,000 

2,197,000 
1,112,000 

3,634,000 

23 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1980 

$ 

1,489,000 

30,000 
116,000 

4,110,000 
200,000 

3,000 

337,000 

1,861,000 

1,508,000 

222,000 

1,759,000 

100,000 

4,118,000 

4,124,000 

621,675 
1,112,000 

515,325 



24 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7A-continued 

PART VII-SUMMARY OF GRANTS TO STATES FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING 
PROJECTS OF TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN 

RESPECT OF 1980 

Column I Column 2 
Total grant 

in respect 
State of 1980 

$ 
New South Wales 29,602,000 

Victoria 23,405,000 

Queensland 10,947,000 

South Australia 9,463,000 

Western Australia 9,568,000 

Tasmania 4,124,000 

Northern Territory 2,249,000 

Total-All States 89,358,000 

PART VIII-ADDITIONAL GRANTS FOR MAJOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
UNIVERSITIES 

All moneys that were specified in this Part have been applied to building projects specified in Part 
I of this Schedule. 

PART IX-ADDITIONAL GRANTS FOR MAJOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TECHNICAL AND FURTHER 

EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS 

All moneys that were specified in this Part have been applied to building projects specified in Part 
I. III or VI of this Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 7B Sections liD, 210 and 290 

PART I-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES IN 
RESPECT OF 1981 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Maximum 

Estimated grant in 
cost to respect 

University Project complete of 1981 

$ $ 
New South Wales-

The University of New Australian Graduate School of Man-
South Wales agement Building 286,000 269,000 

University of New Dixon Library Extension 2,759,000 482,000 
England 

The University of New- Medical School-Clinical Teaching 
castle Facilities 1,536,000 1,442,000 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne Refurbishing of Chemistry Building-

Stage I 1,140,000 321,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Column I 

University 

Queensland-
The University of 

Queensland 

SCHEDULE 2--continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART I-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Social Sciences (Psychology) 
Building-Stage II . . . . . . 

Column 3 

Estimated 
cost to 

complete 

$ 

2,851,000 

25 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1981 

$ 

589,000 

PART Il-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES 
APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF 1981 

Column I 

University 

University of Sydney . . . . . 
The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wo lion gong 
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University . 
The University of Queensland ... 
James Cook University of North Queensland 
Griffith University ...... . 
The University of Adelaide . . . . . 
The Flinders University of South Australia 
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 
University of Tasmania . . . . 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
ofl981 

$ 
684,000 
456,000 
285,000 
285,000 
171,000 
228,000 
684,000 
285,000 
228,000 
342,000 
570,000 
228,000 
171,000 
342,000 
171,000 
285,000 
171,000 
409,000 

PART Ill-SPECIFIED DESIGN PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES 

Column I 

University 

New South Wales­
University of Newcastle 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 

Tasmania-
The University of Tasmania 

Column 2 

Project 

Design of Animal House 

Design of Clinical Sciences Building 

Design of Human Performance Building 

Design of Clinical Sciences Building 

Total of all grants payable in respect of design projects specified in this Part of this Schedule-$285,000. 



26 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART IV-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION IN RESPECT OF 1981 

Column I 

College of advanced 
education 

New South Wales­
Cumberland College of 

Health Sciences 
Northern Rivers College 

of Advanced Education 
The New South Wales In­

stitute of Technology 

Column 2 

Project 

Student /Staff facilities 

Relocation on new campus-Stage I 

Building for joint use with Sydney 
Teachers College 

Total-New South Wales 

Victoria-
Bendigo College of Ad­

vanced Education 
Footscray Institute of 

Technology 
Royal Melbourne Insti­

tute of Technology 

The Victorian College of 
the Arts 

Total-Victoria 

Queensland-

Library /union-Stage 2 

Refurbishing of existing building 

Erection of union 
Renovation of buildings 5, 7 and 

9-Stage I 
Academic building 

Queensland Institute of Business studies building . . . . . 
Technology 

Total-Queensland . 

South Australia-
Adelaide College of the 

Arts and Education 

Total-South Australia 

Western Australia­
Western Australian Insti­

tute of Technology 

Fire protection, Kintore Avenue 
campus 

Technology building at School of 
Mines-Kalgoorlie 

Total-Western Australia 

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Ad­

vanced Education 

Total-Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Engineering facilities 

Column 3 

Estimated 
cost to 

complete 

$ 

3,359,000 

13,067,000 

912,000 

912,000 

3,763,000 

1,140,000 
570,000 

3,649,000 

547,000 

1,870,000 

239,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1981 

$ 

250,000 

2,044,000 

1,128,805 

3,422,805 

856,000 

856,000 

2,881,000 

428,000 
535,000 

5,556,000 

3,211,000 

3,211,000 

268,000 

268,000 

428,000 

428,000 

225,000 

225,000 

13,110,805 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 27 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART V-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS FOR COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION IN RESPECT OF 1981 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria . 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1981 

$ 
1,472,000 
2,423,000 
1,026,000 

741,000 
570,000 
161,000 

6,393,000 

PART VI-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED DESIGN PROJECTS OF COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column I 

College of advanced education 

New South Wales-

Column 2 

Project 

Alexander Mackie College of Advanced Education 
Nepean College of Advanced Education 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced Education 

Refurbishing Albion Avenue Campus 
Teaching Building, West mead 
Relocation on New Campus-Stage 2 

Total of all grants payable in respect of design projects specified in this Part of this Schedule-$207 ,000. 

PART VII-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF TECHNICAL AND 
FURTHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN RESPECT OF 1981 

Column I 

Institution. provid­
ing technical and 
further education 

New South Wales­
Baulkham Hills Technical 

College 

Blacktown Technical Col­
lege 

Brookvale Technical Col­
lege 

Campbelltown Technical 
College 

Forbes Technical College 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Buildings for secretarial, fashion, 
home science courses, library and college 
administration ....... . 

Stage Ill: Reconstruction of factory for 
automotive, carpentry and secretarial 
courses and student services . . . . 

Stages 11 and Ill: Buildings for trade and 
fashion courses ....... . 

Building for secretarial, fashion and trade 
courses 

Stage 11: Extension to existing building for 
secretarial and fashion courses and 
student services . . . . . . . . 

Column 3 Column 4 

Estimated 
Commonwealth Maximum 

contribution grant in 
toward cost to respect 

complete ofl981 

$ $ 

4,076,000 923,000 

5,974,000 925,000 

4,826,000 3,562,000 

488,000 472,000 

1,100,000 583,000 



28 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. • 1981 

Column I 

Institution provid­
ing technical and 
further education 

Glendale Technical College 

Gymea Technical College 

Hornsby Technical College 

Miller Technical College 

Mount Druitt Technical 
College 

Newcastle Technical Col­
lege (Tighes Hill) 

North Sydney Technical 
College 

Padstow Technical College 

Petersham Technical Col­
lege 

Shellharbour Technical 
College 

Sydney Technical College 

Tamworth Technical Col­
lege 

Wagga Wagga Technical 
College 

Wetherill Park Technical 
College 

Wollongong Technical Col­
lege 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART VII-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Buildings for engineering trades and com-
mercial courses ....... . 

Stage IV: Replacement buildings for 
automotive and engineering trades 

Buildings for automotive and electrical 
trades and student services .... 

Stage 11: Building for metal fabrication 
courses . . . . . . . . . . . 

Stage 11: Buildings for automotive and com-
mercial courses ....... . 

Stage Ill: Building for metal fabrication 
courses . . . . . 

Stage X: Building for electrical trades 
courses . . . . . 

Stage V: Building for trade courses 

Buildings for automotive, commercial and 
horticulture courses ..... . 

Stage Ill: Building for secretarial and 
hairdressing courses, library and student 
services . . . . . . . . . . . 

Stage 11: Buildings for student services, 
trade and commercial courses 

Stage 11: Building for business and 
administrative studies . . . . . . 

Reconstruction of building 13; admissions 
and information centre ..... 

Buildings 38 and 39 Stage I: Reconstruction 
for business, engineering and navigation 
studies . . . . . 

Stage IlIA: Building for library, general 
studies and chiropody . . . . . . 

Buildings 38 and 39 Stage 11: Reconstruc­
tion for secretarial studies and general 
classrooms . . . . . . . . . . 

Stage IV: Building for student services and 
metal fabrication courses . . . . . 

Stage V: Buildings for plumbing, plant 
mechanics and general classrooms 

Stage IV: Building for panel-beating and 
spray-painting workshops . . . . . 

Buildings for trade courses, college services 
and administration . . . . . . . 

Stage VI: Building for foundry and labora-
tories .......... . 

Stage VII: Building for secretarial studies 
and extension to Union building . . . 

Stage VIII: Building for panel-beating and 
spray-painting workshops . . . . . 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost to 

complete 

$ 

2,636,000 

2,472,000 

106,000 

441,000 

1,199,000 

412,000 

6,777,000 
85,000 

717,000 

4,556,000 

3,737,000 

590,000 

1,167,000 

446,000 

7,048,000 

3,051,000 

2,118,000 

2,546,000 

2,459,000 

1,561,000 

163,000 

2,086,000 

2,579,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
ofl981 

$ 

2,082,000 

2,172,000 

106,000 

372,000 

975,000 

370,000 

629,000 
85,000 

717,000 

1,826,000 

2,634,000 

308,000 

926,000 

435,000 

3,643,000 

1,712,000 

1,758,000 

250,000 

990,000 

1,339,000 

163,000 

1,372,000 

601,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 

Column I 

Institution provid­
ing technical and 
further education 

Wyong Technical College 

Victoria-
Ballarat School of Mines 

Box Hill Technical College 

Central Metropolitan Re­
gional College (La Trobe 
Street) 

Dandenong Valley Regional 
College 

Gordon Technical College 

Goulburn Valley Regional 
College (Shepparton) 

Loddon Valley Regional 
College (Bendigo) 

McMillan Rural Studies 
Centre 

North-Eastern Regional 
College (Wangaratta) 

Peninsula Regional Centre 
(F rankston ) 

Royal Melbourne Institute 
of Technology 

Sunraysia College of Tech­
nical and Further Edu­
cation 

Western Metropolitan Re­
gional College 
(Footscray) 

Yallourn Technical College 

Amendment No. .1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART VII-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Building for plumbing, secretarial, 
home science and fashion courses, 
student services and college administra-
tion . . . . . 

Stage I: Buildings for trade courses and 
student services ..... 

Stage 11: Building for humanities, science 
studies, food catering and student ser­
vices 

Stage Ill: Building for technician courses . 

Stage I: Building for library, computer 
centre, student services and college 
administration ..... . 

Stage 11: Design of buildings for trade, com­
puter studies and applied art courses, 
student services and college administra-
tion . . . . 

Stage I: Design of buildings for electrical 
science, hairdressing, art and design and 
child care courses, library resource 
centre and administration . . . . 

Stage 11: Design of buildings for trade 
courses, library, student services and col­
lege administration 

Stage I: Buildings for trade, farm mech­
anics, art and design courses 

Stage I: Buildings for base facility contain­
ing teaching areas, library, college 
administration and subsidiary teaching 
centres 

Stage 11: Buildings for business studies, sci­
ence and art courses, library and student 
services . . 

Stage I: Design of building for engineering 
and building trades courses, college 
administration and student amenities 

Stage lIB: Building for engineering studies 

Stage I: Buildings for commercial, applied 
science, food and trade courses 

Stage 11: Building for engineering, humani­
ties and social science courses, library, 
student services and college administra-
tion . . . . . 

Buildings for trade courses 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost to 

complete 

$ 

4,700,000 

1,689,000 

4,021,000 

2,672,000 

3,848,000 

5,920,000 

3,510,000 

5,345,000 

9,540,000 

5,348,000 

9,775,000 

3,465,000 

29 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1981 

$ 

1,890,000 

1,249,000 

2,778,000 

1,924,000 

1,301,000 

269,000 

250,000 

214,000 

870,000 

2,834,000 

981,000 

500,000 

3,962,000 

2,988,000 

1,320,000 

2,768,000 



30 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

Column I 

Institution provid­
ing technical and 
further education 

Queensland-
Bald Hills College of Tech­

nical and Further Edu­
cation 

College of Catering and 
Hospitality Services 
(Coorparoo) 

College of Hospitality and 
Tourism (South Bris­
bane) 

Gladstone College of Tech­
nical and Further Edu­
cation 

Gold Coast College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Ipswich College of Techni­
cal and Further Edu­
cation 

Mount Gravatt College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Townsville College of Tech­
nical and Further Edu­
cation (Pimlico) 

South Australia-
Elizabeth Community Col­

lege 

GilIes Plains Community 
College 

Marleston College of 
Further Education 

Noarlunga Community Col­
lege 

SCHEDULE 2---continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART VII-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Buildings for school of technology 

Stage Ill: Buildings for library, catering and 
science courses 

Stage 11: Extension to provide additional 
practical and demonstration kitchens 

Stage I: Building for school of catering and 
hospitality services . . . . 

Stage I: Buildings for trade and commercial 
courses, library and amenities areas 

Stage I: Building for tourist industry, busi­
ness and general studies courses, library, 
student and staff services 

Stag<;, 11: Buildings for automotive, electri­
ca\?ind building trades . . . . . . 

Stage I: Building for trade courses 

Stage 11: Building for library, commercial 
studies, arts and crafts courses 

Stage Ill: Design of buildings for commer­
cial studies, catering and applied science 
courses 

Stages III and IV: Buildings for applied sci­
ence, food courses, commercial studies, 
arts and crafts courses, library, student 
services and college administration 

Stage II: Design of buildings for school of 
catering and hospitality services 

Stage Ill: Building for business studies 
courses, cafeteria, staff and student 
services 

Stage I: Buildings for paradental, applied 
science, commercial and building courses 

Stage 11: Buildings for building trades 
courses 

Stage I: Reconstruction of college for build­
ing trades 

Stage I: Construction of multi-purpose 
college 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost to 

complete 

$ 

632,000 

2,444,000 

638,000 

8,933,000 

3,922,000 

3,974,000 

2,689,000 

329,000 

690,000 

7,434,000 

767,000 

136,000 

83,000 

4,091,000 

6,989,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
of 1981 

$ 

632,000 

2,217,000 

561,000 

700,000 

2,400,000 

2,217,000 

1,200,000 

329,000 

500,000 

100,000 

1,346,000 

300,000 

342,000 

11,000 

22,000 

1,269,000 

3,719,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 

Column I 

Institution provid­
ing technical and 
further education 

Port Adelaide Community 
College 

Regency Park Community 
College 

Riverland Community Col­
lege (Loxton) 

South East Community Col­
lege 

Western Australia-
Albany Technical College 

Bentley Technical College 

Carine Technical College 

Hedland Community Col­
lege 

Rockingham Technical Col­
lege 

Technical Education 
Division-Technical 
Extension Service 

Thornlie Technical College 

Tasmania-
Alanvale Community Col­

lege 
Hobart Technical College 

Northern Territory-
Darwin Community College 
Batchelor College 

Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART VII-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Reconstruction of building for busi­
ness and commercial studies, library and 
college administration 

Stage V: Building for plumbing trades . . 

Stage I: Multi-purpose facility for commer­
cial, rural and technical studies 

Stage 11: Building for rural and timber 
studies courses 

Stage VI: Extension to existing automotive 
workshop 

Stage IV: Buildings for forestry, horticul­
ture, animal care and fashion studies 
courses 

Stage 11: Buildings for catering trades and 
arts / crafts courses 

Stage I: Buildings for electrical, automo­
tive, metal trades, commercial, science 
and art courses . . . . . . 

Stage 11: Buildings for fitting and machining 
and automotive studies and student 
amenities . . . . . . . . . 

Stage II: Building to accommodate teaching 
staff 

Stage I: Buildings for electrical, metal 
trades and heavy plant and equipment 
maintenance courses 

Stage 11: Buildings for furniture and build­
ing trades courses, and a pump test fa­
cility, library and student amenities 

Stage I: Design of building for electrical and 
electronic trade courses 

Stage 11: Building for technical and general 
courses 

Extensions to the school of trades 
Replacement for Aboriginal teacher edu­

cation centre 

Column 3 

Estimated 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
toward cost to 

complete 

$ 

898,000 
2,881,000 

628,000 

75,000 

275,000 

304,000 

217,000 

6,460,000 

3,677,000 

2,744,000 

932,000 

2,910,000 

5,072,000 

1,834,000 

3,772,000 

31 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect 
ofl981 

$ 

844,000 
2,410,000 

147,000 

59,000 

264,000 

196,000 

127,000 

1,583,000 

3,452,000 

2,383,000 

506,000 

1,391,000 

107,000 

4,480,000 

871,000 

2,4i6,000 



32 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 7B-continued 

PART VIII-SUMMARY OF GRANTS TO STATES FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING 
PROJECTS OF TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN 

RESPECT OF 198 I 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 

Total-AIl States 

Column 2 

Total grant 
in respect 

ofl981 

$ 
33,820,000 
24,208,000 
12,502,000 
8,823,000 
9,902,000 
4,587,000 
3,347,000 

97,189,000 

PART IX-ADDITIONAL GRANTS FOR MAJOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
UNIVERSITIES 

Total of additional grants-$202,OOO. 

PART X-ADDITIONAL GRANTS FOR MAJOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TECHNICAL AND FURTHER 

EDUCA TION INSTITUTIONS 

Columr. J 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 

Total-AIl States 

Column 2 

Total of additional 
grants for major 
building projects 

of colleges of 
advanced education 

$ 
177,000 
314,000 
210,000 

17,000 
28,000 
14,000 

760,000 

Column 3 

Total of additional 
grants for major 

building projects of 
technical and further 
education institutions 

$ 
2,210,000 
1,629,000 

816,000 
578,000 
648,000 
300,000 
218,000 

6,399,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendmnu No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 
SCHEDULE 8 

33 

Section 14 

PART I-GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY COLLEGES OF ADVANCED 
EDUCA TION ON COLLEGE PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

College of advanced education 1979 1980 1981 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales-

Alexander Mackie College of Advanced Education 5,020,000 5,478,000 6,035,000 
Armidale College of Advanced Education 3,857,000 4,220,000 4,558,000 
Catholic College of Education 1,289,000 1,444,000 1,543,000 
Catholic Teachers College 2,418,000 2,600,000 2,859,000 
Cumberland College of Health Sciences 5,408,000 5,922,000 6,391,000 
Good Samaritan Teachers College 397,000 346,000 436,000 
Goulburn College of Advdnced Education 3,104,000 3,276,000 3,473,000 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College . . 4,864,000 5,389,000 5,931,000 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education 6,875,000 7,383,000 8,140,000 
Mitchell College of Advanced Education 8,027,000 8,812,000 9,555,000 
Nepean College of Advanced Education 3,326,000 3.651,000 4,040,000 
New South Wales Conservatorium of Music 1,918,000 2,144,000 2,393,000 
Newcastle College of Advanced Education 7,876,000 8,423,000 9,369,000 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced Education 2,665,000 2,921,000 3,221,000 
Nursery School Teachers College 781,000 856,000 925,000 
Orange Agricultural College 1,195,000 1,378,000 1,585,000 
Riverina College of Advanced Education 8,865,000 9,803,000 10,857,000 
Sydney College of the Arts 2,661,000 2,943,000 3,301,000 
Sydney Kindergarten Teachers College 1,101,000 1,206,000 1,314,000 
Sydney Teachers College 8,439,000 9,121,000 9,931,000 
The Guild Teachers College 1,143,000 1,230,000 1,353,000 
The Milperra College of Advanced Education 2,217,000 2,488,000 2,729,000 
The New South Wales Institute of Technology 18,922,000 20,908,000 23,057,000 
Wollongong Institute of Education 3,284,000 3,468,000 3,644,000 

Total 105,652,000 115,410,000 126,640,000 

Victoria--
State College of Victoria, Burwood 4,964,000 5,363,000 5,887,000 
State College of Victoria, Coburg 3,861,000 4,230,000 4,594,000 
State College of Victoria, Frankston 3,530,000 3,766,000 4,131,000 
State College of Victoria, Hawthorn ..... 4,323,000 4,772,000 5,187,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Catholic 

Education 3,879,000 4,375,000 4,845,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Early Child-

hood Development 2,384,000 2,620,000 2,872,000 
State College of Victoria, Melbourne 12,806,000 13,696,000 15,011,000 
State College of Victoria, Rusden 6,748,000 7,358,000 8,048,000 
State College of Victoria, Toorak 4,184,000 4,577,000 5,015,000 
Ballarat College of Advanced Education 6,783,000 7,060,000 7,784,000 
Bendigo College of Advanced Education 7,249,000 7,918,000 8,714,000 
Caulfield Institute of Technology 11,673,000 12,808,000 14,116,000 
Footscray Institute of Technology 6,907,000 7,600,000 8,382,000 
Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education 4,797,000 5,223,000 5,749,000 
Lincoln Institute of Health Sciences 6,610,000 7,197,000 7,927,000 
Prahran College of Advanced Education 3,984,000 4,436,000 4,926,000 
Preston Institute of Technology 6,594,000 7,322,000 8,161,000 
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology 28,840,000 31,612,000 34,871,000 
Swinburne Institute of Technology 13,108,000 14,343,000 15,801,000 
The Victorian College of the Arts 2,041,000 2,203,000 2,566,000 
Victorian College of Pharmacy 2,061,000 2,253,000 2,477,000 
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education 3,174,000 3,442,000 3,783,000 

Total 150,500,000 164,174,000 180,847,000 



34 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. .1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 8-continued 

PART I-continued 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

College of advanced education 1979 198O 1981 

$ $ $ 
Queensland-

Brisbane Kindergarten Teachers College 1,472,000 1,515,000 1,614,000 
Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education 6,254,000 6,976,000 7,728,000 
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education 9,032,000 9,868,000 10,927,000 
Kelvin Grove College of Advanced Education 7,718,000 8,478,000 9,409,000 
Mount Gravatt College of Advanced Education 5,779,000 6,317,000 6,974,000 
North Brisbane College of Advanced Education 5,015,000 5,569,000 6,235,000 
Queensland Agricultural College 4,924,000 5,259,000 5,789,000 
Queensland Conservatorium of Music 1,160,000 1,265,000 1,434,000 
Queensland Institute of Technology 18,502,000 20,171,000 22,394,000 
Townsville College of Advanced Education 2,726,000 3,035,000 3,366,000 

Total 62,582,000 68,453,000 75,870,000 

South Australia-
Adelaide College of the Arts and Education 12,108,000 13,189,000 14,301,000 
Hartley College of Advanced Education 5,545,000 6,024,000 6,536,000 
Roseworthy Agricultural College 2,330,000 2,620,000 2,944,000 
Salisbury College of Advanced Education 3,948,000 4,320,000 4,697,000 
South Australian Institute of Technology 15,337,000 16,688,000 18,761,000 
Sturt College of Advanced Education 4,584,000 5,169,000 5,679,000 

Total 43,852,000 48,010,000 52,918,000 

Western Australia-
Churchlands College 6,011,000 6,830,000 7,492,000 
Claremont Teachers College 2,883,000 3,319,000 3,663,000 
Graylands Teachers College 312,000 
Mount Lawley College 4,855,000 5,279,000 5,759,000 
Nedlands College 4,779,000 5,400,000 5,921,000 
Western Australian Institute of Technology 31,715,000 34,589,000 38,309,000 

Total 50,555,000 55,417,000 61,144,000 

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Advanced Education 9,489,000 10,369,000 7,438,000 

Total-All States 422,630,000 461,833,000 504,857,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 8-continued 

35 

PART II-GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY STATES ON ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 

Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of 

State 1980 1981 

$ $ 
New South Wales 2,448,000 2,627,000 
Victoria 1,075,000 1,185,000 
Queensland 1,015,000 1,051,000 

PART III-UNALLOCATED MONEYS FOR EXPENDITURE BY COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION AND BY STATES ON ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria . . . 
Victoria-

State College of Victoria System . 
Victoria Institute of Colleges System 

Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Unallocated 
moneys in 
respect of 

1979 

$ 

Column 3 

Unallocated 
moneys in 
respect of 

1980 

$ 

Column 4 

Unallocated 
moneys in 
respect of 

1981 

$ 
339,000 
44,000 

53,000 
116,000 

552,000 



36 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 8-continued 

PART IV-AGGREGATES OF MONEYS FOR EXPENDITURE BY COLLEGES OF 
ADV ANCED EDUCATION AND BY STATES ON ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column 1 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

State 
aggregates 
in respect 

of 1979 

$ 
105,652,000 
150,500,000 
62,582,000 
43,852,000 
50,555,000 
9,489,000 

422,630,000 

SCHEDULE 8A 

Column 3 Column 4 

State State 
aggregates aggregates 
in respect in respect 

of 1980 of 1981 

$ $ 
117,858,000 129,606,000 
165,249,000 182,076,000 
69,468,000 76,974,000 
48,010,000 53,034,000 
55,417,000 61,144,000 
10,369,000 7,438,000 

466,371,000 510,272,000 

Section 15s 

GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY THE NORTHERN TERRITORY ON ADVANCED 
EDUCATION PURPOSES 

Column I 

Grants for expenditure by the Northern Territory in 
respect of 1980 

$ 
3,091,000 

Column 2 

Grants for expenditure by the Northern Territory in 
respect of 1981 

$ 
3,405,000 

SCHEDULE 9 Section 16 

PART I-GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

State 1979 1980 1981 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 4,168,000 3,631,000 4,145,000 
Victoria 5,786,000 6,600,000 
Victoria-

State College of Victoria System 1,197,000 
Victoria Institute of Colleges System 5,224,000 .. 

Queensland 2,503,000 2,723,000 2,564,000 
South Australia 1,415,000 1,588,000 1,800,000 
Western Australia 1,632,000 1,815,000 2,018,000 
Tasmania 239,000 284,000 193,000 

Total-All States 16,378,000 15,827,000 17,320,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE 9-continued 

37 

PART II-SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT IN RELATION TO GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT 
FOR COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column I 

College of Advanced Education 

New South Wales-
The New South Wales Institute of Technology 

Victoria-
Victoria Institute of Colleges System 

Queensland-
Queensland Institute of Technology 

Total-All States 

SCHEDULE 10 

Column 2 

Equipment 

Computer 

Computer 
network 

Computer 

Column 3 

Grant in 
respect of 

1979 

$ 

903,000 

1,415,000 

544,000 

2,862,000 

Section 24 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECURRENT GRANTS IN CONNECTION WITH TECHNICAL AND 
FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 

Victoria 

Queensland . . 

South Australia 

Western Australia 

Tasmania 

Northern Territory 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Amount of 
grant in 

respect of 
1979 

$ 
15,254,000 

9,585,000 

3,992,000 

4,144,000 

3,968,000 

1,380,000 

38,323,000 

SCHEDULE 11 

Column 3 Column 4 

Amount of Amount of 
grant in grant in 

respect of respect of 
1980 1981 

$ $ 
17,733,000 19,961,000 

11 ,868,000 13,487,000 

4,619,000 4,980,000 

4,706,000 5,237,000 

4,734,000 5,157,000 

1,510,000 1,738,000 

325,000 405,000 

45,495,000 50,965,000 

Section 25 

GRANTS FOR STAFF TRAINING AND DATA PROCESSING IN CONNECTION 
WITH TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 

Victoria 

PART I-GRANTS IN RESPECT OF THE YEAR 1979 

Column 2 Column 3 

Maximum Maximum 
grant for grant for 

staff data 
training processing 

$ $ 
930,000 118,000 

404,000 269,000 

Column 4 
Aggregate 
amount in 
'respect of 

1979 

$ 
1,048,000 

673,000 



38 

Column \ 

State 

Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2-continued 

SCHEDULE II-continued 

PART I-continued 

Column 2 Column 3 

Maximum Maximum 
grant for grant for 

staff data 
training processing 

$ $ 
405,000 119,000 
292,000 137,000 
317,000 94,000 
95,000 13,000 

Total-All States 2,443,000 750,000 

PART II-GRANTS IN RESPECT OF THE YEAR 1980 

Column I 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant for 

staff 
training 

$ 
1,179,000 

473,000 
450,000 
335,000 
332,000 
104,000 
29,000 

2,902,000 

Column 3 

Maximum 
grant for 

data 
processing 

$ 
138,000 
200,000 
114,000 
93,000 
83,000 
28,000 
11,000 

667,000 

PART Ill-GRANTS IN RESPECT OF THE YEAR 1981 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 

Maximum Maximum 
grant for grant for 

staff data 
State training processing 

$ $ 
New South Wales 1,208,000 \85,000 
Victoria 566,000 \89,000 
Queensland 499,000 \36,000 
South Australia 371,000 88,000 
Western Australia 353,000 89,000 
Tasmania 170,000 34,000 
Northern Territory 43,000 17,000 

Total-All States 3,2\0,000 738,000 

Column 4 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1979 

$ 
524,000 
429,000 
411,000 
\08,000 

3,193,000 

Column 4 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1980 

$ 
1,317,000 

673,000 
564,000 
428,000 
415,000 
132,000 
40,000 

3,569,000 

Column 4 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1981 

$ 
1,393,000 

755,000 
635,000 
459,000 
442,000 
204,000 
60,000 

3,948,000 

PART IV-UNALLOCATED GRANT FOR STAFF TRAINING IN RESPECT OF 1981 

Total unallocated grant-$56,OOO. 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 2---continued 

SCHEDULE 12 

39 

Section 27 

OTHER RECURRENT GRANTS IN CONNECTION WITH TECHNICAL AND FURTHER 
EDUCATION 

Column 1 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1979 

$ 
4,982,000 
3,498,000 
1,496,000 
1,282,000 
1,135,000 

414,000 

12,807,000 

SCHEDULE 13 

Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum Maximum 
grant in grant in 

respect of respect of 
1980 1981 

$ $ 
5,103,000 5,421,000 
3,886,000 4,119,000 
1,622,000 1,668,000 
1,368,000 1,420,000 
1,258,000 1,324,000 

408,000 369,000 
126,000 96,000 

13,771,000 14,417,000 

Section 28 

GRANTS FOR PROGRAMS OF ADULT EDUCATION RELATED TO TECHNICAL AND 
FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland . . 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 

Total-All States 

Column 2 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1979 

$ 
109,000 
78,000 
47,000 
33,000 
33,000 
16,000 

316,000 

Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum Maximum 
grant in grant in 

respect of respect of 
1980 1981 

$ $ 
156,000 214,000 
118,000 161,000 
68,000 93,000 
41,000 55,000 
35,000 46,000 
19,000 26,000 

437,000 595,000 



40 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. ,1981 

SCHEDULE 3 Sub-section 20 (3) 

New Schedule 15 to be added to Principal Act 

SCHEDULE 15 Section30D 

MAXIMl,JM MONTHL Y CAPITATION AMOUNT OF COMMONWEALTH 
ASSISTANCE TO NON-GOVERNMENT BUSINESS COLLEGES 

Column I 

Name of month 

January, February or March 
April, Mayor June 
July, August or September . . 
October, November or December 

NOTE 

Column 2 

Maximum 
capitation 

amount 
in respect 

of 1979 

$ 

58.02 
58.09 

Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum Maximum 
capitation capitation 

amount amount 
in respect in respect 

of 1980 of 1981 

$ $ 
61.46 67.16 
61.81 67.16 
63.99 67.16 
63.99 67.16 

l. No. 188, 1978, as amended. For previous amendments, see Nos. 41 and 185, 1979; and 
Nos. 96 and 136, 1980. 

Printed by Authority by the Commonwealth Government Pnnter 


